-

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

8™ ASSEMBLY, 67"" SESSION

TABLED DOCUMENT NO. 29-67

TABLED ON March 28, 1979




. TO 2967
e Tablect March 9% 1971

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
SMALL RUSTNFSS 1 OANS AND GUARANTEES FUND
ANNUAL REPORT
March 31, 1978

The Small Business Loans and Guarantees Fund, successor to the federal Small
Business Loan Fund, came into force in tre Northwest Territories on April 1,
.1977, with the enactment of the Small Business Loans and Guarantees Ordinance
by the Council of the Northwest Territories at the 1977 second session,

Major changes included in the Ordinance were:

1. The qualification of a small business enterprise whose gross revenue was
limited to $500,000 has now been increased to $1 million.

2. An increase in the maximum 1imit of a loan Ffrom $50,000 to $100,000.
3. The term of loans extended to a maximum of 15 years instead of 10 years.
4, The provision of bank loan guarantees.

To effect the trancfer of the fund from Ottawa to the Territoridl Governmenrt,
Treasury Board approved and authorized a payment of $2,168,041.00 for loans
forecast to be outstanding at the fiscal year end March 31, 1977, plus working
capital for 1977/78 in the amount of $541,000. Outstanding interest was
settied in the amount cf $101,332.

Future annual requirements for the operation of the Fund are to be identified
without any fixed limit on annual drawdown until a ceiling of $5 million is
reached. For 1978/79 the projected requirement is $750,000.

Following the establishment of the Territorial Fund, Regulaticns respecting
Loans and Guarantees under the Small Business Loans and Guarzntees Crdinance,
were promulgated by Order of the Comnissioner in May 1978.

Program Activity

During the year 1977/78, 43 applications were received and processed. Of these,
26 were approved for a total amount of $],088,600. This represents an average
of $41,870 compared with $31,040 for 1976/77.

The total amount of loans outstanding as at March 31, 1978, was $2,342,765. The
balance in the Loan Fund Account was 5366,275 at year end with an additional
$2,290,959 available for future years.

There were nineteen loans in the amount of $536,000 which were considered as
doubtful. Of these, an amount of $222,000 was estimated for possible recovery,
leaving an amount of $314,000 estimated for write-off.

To March 31, 1978, seven loans were written-off for an amount of $55,570
representing 2.5% of invested capital.




Loans by Regions were as follows:

Loans Guarantees
No. Amount No. Amount
Fort Smith 21 $742,600 1 $100,000
Inuvik 5 246,000
. 26 $988,600 | $100,000
CASmmglen
J. R. Ruggles,
Secretary,

Small Business Loans and
Guarantees Board.




KEVOLV 136 1-UND

Opeaing Balance
Input
Principal Repaid

Totul
New Loans Drawn
Prineipul Outstanding

Cash Available for Loans

.

Approved Loans

.

MONTHE
§292,040.23
74,235.49 -

.

Funds Available for Loans

LOAN GUARANTEES

Openirg Talance
Input

New Cuarantces
Reportnd Ealance Net

Funds Availadle for
Guarantees

INFEREST RIGERVE

ol Ousenina Balance
Interest Appliced

Interest Reccived
Interest Recelvable

Fees Received
Total Rescrve

~Loans treitten Of£
" Guarantees written Off
Totel Nritten OfF

Net Peserve

115,266.23
20,688,572

©3:.,771.85
"30,596.72,

'.105,378.13

e—————

AMJUSTMENTS Four loans written off by . .
. N,W.T. Council Supplementary

ar

Appropiation #3 1977-73.

L]

SMALL BUSINESS LOANSlAND CUARANTLLS FUND

STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING papcit 19 78

366,275%72

366,275.72

LOAN

Jean Marie River Co-op
Donald llenézry

Dicter Bratmann

Alcc Cook *

.

.
YEAR 10 DATE 10 0ATE
§566,875.32 §2,709,041.00
569,799.40 1,481,416.79
) ¥ 1,136,674.72 " 4,190,457.7
770,370.00 3,824,182,07 3,824,167.07
o 2,342,7¢5.29
366,275.72 . 366,275.72
117,000.00 - T
249,275.72
100,000.00 100,000. 00 *
. 100.-000.00 © 100.000.00

149,275.72

-101,332.55
228,331.40

224,286.02 1

105,378.13

|

-101,332,55

224,286.02

.122,9%3.4%

122,953.47

18,774.70 18,774.70
18,774.70 ..18,774.70
AL 3 N YRR )
PRINCIPAL Interest EXEC COMM
$24,500.00 $9,891.96 77-25-7
18,805.46 3,578.14 77-37-5%
15,600, 00 3.928.50 78-01-05
1,263.18 376.10 78-01-05
53,568, CA 18,774,790




sa NG
Pabbt AI®IALE o' Mo AcNAL®Dot (MP<do® )
A L> APeOCDTKC APed HAS LQL® d® of AP/ (D<o C ~
e oS G GIIC NNGECDedTS NP .5J

L¢~ 31, 1978.

Pabbt AI*IALE o' lobtat J¢ APt CPYKCo APt NNLDS LIL® d° o¢ APt CP<*at A,
CL%a ArdecD®>® boCD<¢ LQLY I, o°NeCPALe® D% 0a N LALY V™ o8 <AdP 1,
1977UN% 5J, Db NE PPLe® NS5 00 NS Ad>eDONYC CCAML 1977UN 5J Lelsr®

e DN S AL e bNLeNEL e 1977UN5J.

<t APPALLDLLAS ANY DY Leledot QPNPCHeD®ALOC

1. a'TofbD¥¢ boAddNoedeCl Pabbedit AS<Nr 50 &P CBALDSLEC $500, 000.I°
P COPA®Ict D PabbedN<® e Kl MebJe,

2, QLo QO%®DAPta®Ct QN ICDebw>® $50,000M¢ $100,0004¢.
3, QLo dPcarld o 58 Pt N ot Dot AMQeCDeDNDC DPE 107 150,
L., PaDbt AT D@D ool alMoebeI™ NOLDelot AP DAcdlo .

€v g Pabbt o NUCLC ADAMC 5 f N LELE 5% dDe® CDY- s, (b dd PabbeNPe Ik 4¢
AN DO AL o ®NE L DOD% 5 Pabbot APcDN* Sot AL*a Doob™Ie® $2,168,041.00
AOWIAL o APt CDYT Dot QINCH< NN (€0 31, 1977J0¢ NPsJd, <t Lo QPDIoS
AIUCB< ¢ 1977-19781 5 ALa Dot o%®Io® $541,000. <Lo Q&P COS 5N PINBNE ST oF
QIUE NE AL%a Dofah®It $101,332,

QLo DPLIS ADPCD<E NC AP Not ¢ Pabba® TP CDodNDC Dot o NAGLNLTS DYSCHALYS -
SN NPNCLarQ ot LN 85 Fe><, 1978M5 19795 ADPNPad®DC AL%a Dot o'b o d®>C
$750,000




Cr dd P CDeDYN® 00N LELYEC QDWIQARPN® AE , ALY SAS AC INGBODE GDWIE o -
oo SOUDet U5 €0 dd Ll o, TP CODDALDC blraldt LA 1978%c* N* 4.

AcNANSDALeb IE

1977/787 5, 434S ASLICDRC DPLoC I Pabbot ASDD@ILDC LQLE d° 56 QLo
PP CDCSNY , 4315V g 26U Qe CDeD®DC AL%a DoSNM<o® Pabbob IV ADS 5N®
$1,088,600. PaDLC Ag®SDcDw>® $41,8700% CALLe* 1976/77Mc® Al*a

Dof o DS LCe $31,040. '

Pabbt QDUDGUIL Lot APDCDNodE L€ 31, 1978 oo'loc AL®a Dof obeb®>C
$2,342,765. €2 dd NOLDINT NG QPENE Dot ALta Dotch®rNt $366,275 DPDY JICDI
oMo AU NDESNT Lo AFGJIC ABS oS IS ADNDP NG AL Dofebh®NClcoNt $2,790,959,

198<E APt N DU NANGDE SN 5 APcedi o'C AL%as CLST® LNEATS QPet N $536,000.
C* dallt ALDad®Dt Pabb¢ AL%a AcLlbbebDrN® $222,000, AT DNCNCDJaCHY M od'e
AL%a Do obe DD LQL® d* 6" Pt CD<*HNE $314,000.

L€/ 31, 1978M, 7NRE Pt SNLDE AGNPSDL gcDO>® AP CDode® NP LALY d° of

AL%a Do o%® Nt $95,570 C* dalls AYNMab PcDCDL a®NCD5NE 2,5 >\ gt
API<LNet




B

0aQS QA DL NI QOCC(Dod® PabC DIQIC

QIIIACD o I S5 LNV
o8bNa Pot o'l anbNa gy
5t Jrere 21 $742,600 1 $100, 000
Dob' € 5 246,000
26 $588, 600 1 $100,000
L GUs
ANGeAD<,

ot Fo%®IC (FP<a® ) DD ALt e
QLo SOUDLEU%E A Mo Lele® AD4DQUCHS
bNL>T o .




PaDb¢ I3®DALE ' lMo® AcNTH®Iot (TP<e® ) Lo
APt CDWS KC APt NAS LQL® d° 08 QPc® ™D <%at o™ of ,

NNGeCDALIC L€ 1978 o¥de

LeL® d¢ Pabbdne Leer aA>> 1/77m¢ e 31/78U¢ L

DNeCt abge ¢

PO T bNE 5 $ 292,040.23 3566,875.32 §$ 2,700,041.00

Ac M ACDLDNS

APe® N\e€ dPeDNYe 74,235.49 569,799.40 1,481,416.79

bN© 50¢ $366,275.72 —————— $1,136,674.72 $4,190,457.79 °
oCo° - |
AD®IGE =D oS 770, 392.00 '3,824,182.07 3.8724,187.07
AP b Nt o€

APt COYE D e 2,342,765.28

DI o ®DC 366,275.72 366,275.72 366,275.7"
QraCHAL T

GO®IALE K¢ 117,000.00

LADRDGRCE T oD 249,275.72

Padbc . : —_— ‘

APPC LNt ¢

QPCb H(b(b:)(h [y N

GP e« '

ATILDOTS :

L[ QRCDULDNS - _—
oCE N PR e
AD°IGeCro®
Pt << $100,000.00 3100,000.00 )

i - 100,000.00 - 100,060.00
SO <NE N - —_— —_— ‘
GOeCD < D¢ : 149,275.72 o
A% ad<C - . |

- S——

PP Y

i P ITBAC
< o JADILC
BaD55 dat JC

Ao 115,286.33 - -101,332.55 -101,337.55
c . .

| eorenc

) ADeCD L N : 20,688.52 228,331.6C

i 155,974 .85 |
POYNC

ASD AL C 30,.596.72 254,286.0% 224,286.0°
EONC )

ASD @8 o @3¢ 105,378.13 105,378.17 122,953.4°
apPcdAC E—— i
A=DAL € an

oM 5r¢ _— 1.r_,953.41‘
<P aDODAL RS |

GaD®I4qLe |
|
\

ng”ED”L<‘ 18,774.70 18,774.70
K3

QI*eDIqaLe

AP c® CDaG*INSDC

L<LoC

N 5r¢

APt SUCPog®DC . |
LRL® d°* o° 18,774.70 18.774.7
cLere J
<P adNbULRC . 86,603.43 104,178.7

&pe Co NS |
~“CLE dratCDod€
2a NG ASDENT® o°

Aol PN 4€ ) <DeDgeCE <A cNHVE POYDNYE LEL® d° D Nave
babbot 3 1977/7805 Ao N NoT 9L o $24,500.00 $9,891.96 77-°5-
: to H*DN 18,805.46 3,578.14 77-37-
CAD >GeLe 15,000.00 4,978
et d° 1,263.18 376
$59,568.64 18,774.70

.5C 78-01-
.16 78-01-~




